

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

LEONARDO ALEGRE, on behalf of
himself and all other similarly situated
persons,

Plaintiff,

No. 2:15-cv-02342-SRC-CLW

v.

ATLANTIC CENTRAL LOGISTICS,
SIMPLY LOGISTICS, INC., XPO LAST
MILE, INC., RAY LOPES, ABC CORP., &
JANE AND JOHN DOES

FINAL APPROVAL HEARING:

OCTOBER 05, 2017 at 11:00 am

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S LEGAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR FINAL CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT APPROVAL**

Of Counsel and on the Brief:

Ravi Sattiraju, Esq.

On the Brief:

Anthony S. Almeida, Esq.

THE SATTIRAJU LAW FIRM, P.C.

Ravi Sattiraju, Esq.

116 Village Boulevard, Suite 200

Princeton, New Jersey 08540

Tel: (609) 799-1266

Fax: (609) 228-5649

Email: rsattiraju@sattirajulawfirm.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Leonardo Alegre, on
behalf of himself and all other similarly
situated persons*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	i-ii
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iii-iv
I. <u>INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND</u>	1-6
A. <u>Procedural Background</u>	1-3
B. <u>Terms of the Financial Settlement</u>	3-5
C. <u>The Court’s Preliminary Approval Order and Pre-Hearing Notice</u>	5-6
II. <u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	6-18
<u>POINT I: THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND THEREFORE WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL</u>	6-14
A. <u>The Standards for Approving Class Action Settlements</u>	6-8
B. <u>The Settlement in this Case Satisfies the <i>Girsh</i> Factors</u>	8-14
1. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation	8
2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement	9
3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed	9-10
4. The Risks of Establishing Liability, Damages and Maintaining a Class Action as Well as the Ability of Defendant XPO LM to Withstand a Greater Judgment	11-13

5. Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in
Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All
Attendant Risks of Litigation 13-14

POINT II: THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS
FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 14-16

POINT III: NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED THE
REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 16-18

III. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Girsh v. Jepson</u> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).	7-9, 11,13,
<u>Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC</u> , Civil Action No. 07-5325 (JLL), 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010)	17
<u>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</u> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	7
<u>In re Cendant Corp. Litigation</u> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	8
<u>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</u> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	6,13
<u>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Secs. Litig.</u> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).	14
<u>In re National Football League Players Concussion Injury Litigation</u> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d. Cir. 2016)	8-9, 11,13
<u>In re Prudential Ins. Co. America Sales Practice Litigation Agent Actions</u> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	11,13
<u>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation</u> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	6, 8-9, 13
<u>Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Associates</u> , 639 Fed.Appx. 880 (3d Cir. 2016)	7
<u>Massachusetts Delivery Ass'n v. Healey</u> , 821 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2016).	12
<u>McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.</u> , 659 F.Supp.2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008)	14

<u>Mulroy v. National Water Main Cleaning Co. of New Jersey,</u> Civil Action No. 12-3669 (WJM) (MF), 2014 WL 7051778 (D.N.J. Dec. 12, 2014)	14
<u>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,</u> 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	11
<u>Walsh v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co., Inc.,</u> 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983)	14

Statutes

<u>N.J.S.A. 34:11-2, et seq.</u>	1
<u>N.J.S.A. 34:11-56a, et seq.</u>	1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23</u>	1
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)</u>	16
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)</u>	16,18
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(i)-(vii)</u>	17
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)</u>	7,14
